NOTICE OF MEETING - COMMISSIONERS COURT
RAINS COUNTY, TEXAS

Notice is hereby given that a REGULAR MEETING of the Rains County Commissioners court
will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Thersday, January 23, 2025 in the Rains County Courthouse Courtroom. The
subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as follows:

I.  OPENING - CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGES OF ALLEGIANCE & INVOCATION

II. OPEN FORUM
III. PRESENTATIONS
IV. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION and/or ACTION
PUBLIC HEARING
+ Proposed Order Adopting Rules of Rains County, Texas for On-Site Sewage Facilities
A. Departmental Reports
1. Road & Bridge Department - .

|

i

a. Permits/Right-of-Way (ROW) S
B. Elected Official’s and Finance Reports - & -
1. Financial Report s =T
a. Line item transfers/budget amendments =
b. Payment of accounts ;
c. Monthly/Quarterly Report (if presented) = 3
d. Payroll & Personnel o
. ]

Discuss/take action regarding accepting the Commissioners Court minutes from the prior Regulauand or J
Special meeting. © i
Discuss/take action regarding Order #1-2025 setting the Commissioners Court Regular Meeting Dates- i
2025.

Discuss/take action regarding Order #2-2025 Order Adopting Rules of Rains County, Texas for On-Site
Sewage Facilities

Discuss/take action regarding getting proposals for remodeling the County Attorney’s office.

Discuss/take action regarding 2 new vehicles for the Sheriff’s Department.

Discuss/take action regarding Permission For Entry On To Real Property.

Discuss/take action regarding approving the Final Plat for Natalia Estates Subdivision.

Discuss/take action regarding accepting into the Minutes Commissioner Korey Young’s Continuing
Education Certificate.

Discuss/take action regarding selecting an Outside Auditor for Rains County to Audit physical year
2023-2024. \

Discuss/take action regarding use and naming the Old Leader Building and the Old DL Building.

. Discuss/take action regarding going out for Bids for Remodeling the Old Leader and Old DL Buildings.
Discuss/take action regarding approving the GrantWorks ARPA Invoice in the amount of $21,120.00.
Discuss/take action regarding placing the creation of the Rains County Assistance District and funding it
with a 1.5% sales tax increase on the May ballot.

Discuss/take action regarding approving the Final Plat for Glade Creek Subdivision.

m o O

Srmom

v oz R

V. Administrative Court Activities and Comments

During the course of the meeting covered by this notice, should the court determine that a closed or executive meeting or session of the Court be required, then such
closed or executive meeting or session as authorized by Section 551.071 through 551.076 of the Texas Government code shall be held by the Court at the date, hour,
and place given in this notice or shortly thereafter. Sections (651-071 — Consult With an Attorney); (551.072 — Real Property); (551.073 — Prospective Gifts); (551.074 -
Personnel Matters), (651.075 — Conference Relating to Investments); (551.076 — Security Devices).

Note:

Notice posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code

5 County Judge Linda Wallace \

F:/judges office files/commissioners court




THE STATE OF TEXAS § RAINS COUNTY
g COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF RAINS g COURT
January 23, 2025

Be it remembered, the Commissioners Court of Rains County, Texas, being convened
in its regular session in the Rains County Courthouse, on Thursday, the 23rd day of January
2025, at 10:00 a.m. with the following members of the court being present:

County Judge Linda Wallace

County Commissioner Mike Willis
County Commissioner Jeremy Cook
County Commissioner Korey Young
County Commissioner Lori Northcutt

Taped proceedings of court duly transcribed by:

Mandy Sawyer
County Clerk/Court Ex-Officio

The agenda was prepared by the Judge’s office announcing a meeting to be held by
the Commissioners at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, January 23, 2025.

The posted meeting of the Commissioners Court was held at 10:00 a.m. on
Thursday, the 23rd day of January, 2025.
L OPENING - CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGES OF ALLEGIANCE & INVOCATION

The meeting was called to order by Judge Linda Wallace.

With members of the Court being present there was a quorum.

Commissioner Korey Young led the Court with the Pledge of Allegiance to the United
States of America Flag and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Texas Flag, Commissioner Mike
Willis led the invocation.
IL. OPEN FORUM

Mavin Henson- the need for 2 new vehicles for the Sheriff's Department.

David Perkins- personal lawsuit
III. =~ PRESENTATIONS
. Open public hearing Proposed Order Adopting Rules of Rains County, Texas for On
Site Sewage Facilities.

Moved by Commissioner Lori Northcutt, duly seconded by
Commissioner Jeremy Cook, to open the public hearing on the Proposed Order
Adopting Rules of Rains County, Texas for On-Site Sewage Facilities.
Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded by
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Commissioner Lori Northcutt to close the public hearing on the Proposed Order
Adopting Rules of Rains County, Texas for On-Site Sewage Facilities.
\'A ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION and/or ACTION.
A Departmental Reports
1. Road & Bridge Department
a. Permits/Right-of-Way (ROW)
H. Discuss/take action regarding permission for entry on to real property. 1
Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve the corrected form.
Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried
2 Environmental Enforcement and Emergency Management
3 Veterans’ Services
4, Agrilife Extension
5. Indigent Health Care Program
6. Library
Elected Official’s and Finance Reports
1 Financial Report
a. Line-Item transfers/budget amendment.
N. Discuss/take action regarding approving the GrantWorks ARPA Invoice in
the amount of $ 21,120.00.
Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded by
Commissioner Korey Young, to approve the Grant Works ARPA Invoice in the amount of
$21, 120.00.
b. Payment of accounts 2 ,
Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded
by Commissioner Korey Young to approve payment of account in the amount of
$317,712.16
Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried
C. Monthly/Quarterly Report (If present)
d. Payroll & Personnel 3
Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly seconded
by Commissioner Jeremy Cook to approve payroll and personnel changes.

1 Permission for entry
2 Payment of Accounts
3 Payroll & Personnel changes
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Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,

Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried
Sheriff’'s Report
District Clerks Report
County Clerks Report
Justice of the Peace Report

6. Constable Report

K Discuss/take action regarding selecting an outside auditor for Rains County

to audit physical year 2023-2024.

i whN

Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to select Mike Ward as the outside auditor for Rains
County for a period of 3 years.

Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

C. Discuss/take action regarding accepting the Commissioners Court minutes
from the prior regular and or special meeting.
N/A

D. Discuss/take action regarding approving Order #1-2025 setting the
Commissioners Court Regular Meeting Dates-2025.4
Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded
by Commissioner Jeremy Cook to approve Order #1-2025.
Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried
E. Discuss/take action regarding Order #2-2025 Order Adopting Rules of Rains
County, Texas for On- Site Sewage Facilities.
Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve Order #2-2025.
Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried

4 Order #1-2025
5 Order #2-2025
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L. Discuss/take action regarding use and naming the old Leader building and
the old DL building.

Moved by Commissioner Lori Northcutt, duly seconded
by Commissioner Mike Willis to rename the old Leader building The Hill.

Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

M. Discuss/take action regarding going out for bid for remodeling the old
Leader and old DL buildings.

Moved by Commissioner Mike Willis, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve getting proposals for remodeling.

Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

F. Discuss/take action regarding approving getting proposals for remodeling
the County Attorney’s office.

Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve getting proposals for remodeling the County
Attorney’s office.

Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

G. Discuss/take action regarding approving 2 new vehicles for the Sheriff’s
Department.6

Moved by Commissioner Lori Northcutt, duly seconded
by Commissioner Kori Young to approve 2 new vehicles for the Sheriff's Department in the
amount of $167,183.96.

Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

L Discuss/take action regarding approving the final plat for Natalia Estates
subdivision.

Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve the final plat for Natalia Estates subdivision.

6 TIPS Pricing Summary
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Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

J- Discuss/take action regarding accepting into the minutes Commissioner -
Korey Young’s Continuing Education Certificate.”

Moved by Commissioner Jeremy Cook, duly seconded
by Commissioner Mike Willis to approve Commissioner Korey Young's Continuing
Education Certificate into the meeting minutes.

Court Members Voting Aye: Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis,
Korey Young, Lori Northcutt and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

0. Discuss/take action regarding placing the creation of the Rains County

Assistance District and funding it with a 1.5% sales tax increase on the May ballot.

N/A

P. Discuss/take action regarding approving the final plat for Glade Creek

Subdivision.
N/A
V. Administrative Court Activities and Comments.

Moved by Commissioner Lori Northcutt, duly seconded
by Commissioner Korey Young to adjourn.

Court Members Voting Aye: Lori Northcutt, Korey
Young, Jeremy Cook, Mike Willis, and Linda Wallace.

Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried

With no further business to be considered by the Court at 11:16 am,, Judge Linda
Wallace declared Commissioners Court adjourned.

On this the 23rd day of January, 2025, I, Mandy Sawyer, attest to the accuracy
of this record.
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Payables Report 01-23-2025

Rains County, TX By Vendor Name
Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description {item) Account Number Amount
Vendor: 00001 - 3AM HOLDINGS DBA POSTCOM
3AM HOLDINGS DBA POSTCO 100001337 01/23/2025 IT Services 002-1175-57130 1,811.25
3AM HOLDINGS DBA POSTCO 100001338 01/23/2025 SHRF IT Services 002-1175-57130 1,207.50
3AM HOLDINGS DBA POSTCO 100001365 01/23/2025 Monthly Cyber Security 002-1175-57180 160.00
3AM HOLDINGS DBA POSTCO 100001386 01/23/2025 SHRF Monthly Cyber Security 002-1175-57180 80.00
Vendor 00001 - 3AM HOLDINGS DBA POSTCOM Total: 3,258.75
Vendor: 00106 - AFLAC
AFLAC INV0000401 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (AfterTax) 002-21320 5.94
AFLAC INV0000402 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D 002-21320 206.83
AFLAC INV0000402 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax} D  010-21320 5838
AFLAC INV0000402 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D 034-21320 16.20
AFLAC INV0O000403 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer (Pre-Tax) De  002-21320 17237
AFLAC INV0000403 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer (Pre-Tax) De  010-21320 } 18.63
AFLAC INV0000404 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Hospital {(Pre-Tax) D  002-21320 94.80
AFLAC INV0000405 01/08/20625 PY AFLAC Life (After Tax) Dedu 002-21320 31.32
AFLAC INVO000406 01/08/2025 PY AFLAC Spec Event (Pre-Tax) 002-21320 84.78
AFLAC INV0000448 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (AfterTax)  002-231320 5.94
AFLAC INVO000449 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D 002-21320 206.83
AFLAC [NV0000449 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D 010-21320 58.38
AFLAC INV0000449 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D  034-21320 16.20
AFLAC INVO0Q0450 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer (Pre-Tax) De  002-21320 172.37
AFLAC INV0000450 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer (Pre-Tax) De  010-21320 18.63
AFLAC INVC000451 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Hospital (Pre-Tax} D 002-21320 94.80
AFLAC INV0000452 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Life {After Tax) Dedu 002-21320 31.32
AFLAC . INV0000453 01/22/2025 PY AFLAC Spec Event (Pre-Tax) 002-21320 84.78
Vendor 00106 - AFLAC Total: 1,378.50
Vendor: 00191 - ANDREWS CENTER
ANDREWS CENTER Inmate Health 1/13/25 01/23/2025 INMATE HEALTH TREATMENT 002-1005-55320 278.00
Vendor 00191 - ANDREWS CENTER Total: 278.00
Vendor: 04237,- ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE
ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE  INV-105-3335 01/23/2025 R&B- YARD1 FLEXBASE 95.23 010-1150-52320 1,999.83
ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE INV-105-3336 01/23/2025 R&B- RAP 163.86TN iNV-105- 010-1150-52320 - 3,932.64
ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE INV-105-3384 01/23/2025 R&B- YARD1 FLEX BASE 47.39  010-1150-52320 995.19
ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE  INV-105-3385 01/23/2025 R&B- YARD 2 RAP 266.8TN TKI 010-1150-52320 5,069.20
ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE  INV-105-3452 01/23/2025 R&B- YARD1 FLEX BASE 46.08 010-1150-52320 967.68
ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE INV-105-3531 01/23/2025 R&B- YARD 1 FLEXBASE 90.42 010-1150-52320 1,898.82
Vendor 04237 - ARCOSA CRUSHED CONCRETE Total: 14,863.36
Vendor: 00245 - ATMOS ENERGY
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1002-51210 24,76
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1003-51210 24.76
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1006-51210 24.76
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1007-51210 24.76
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1030-51210 37,13
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-10860-51210 37.11
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1065-51210 3713
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1075-51210 24.76
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 1/25 01/23/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1080-51210 12.38
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1085-51210 27.87
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/2025 Arr Bidg-Gas 002-1114-51210 26.66
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1115-51210 26.66
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/2025 Arr Bidg-Gas 002-1116-51210 26.66
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/202S Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1121-51210 26.66
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/2025 Arr Bidg-Gas 002-1122-51210 26.66
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Payables Report 01-23-2025

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description {item) Account Number Amount
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1123-51210 26.66
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 1/25 01/23/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1124-51210 26.66
ATMOS ENERGY 3024945578 1/25 01/23/2025 Clark Bldg-Gas 002-1006-51210 113.18
ATMOS ENERGY 3044128717 1/25 01/23/2025 DL Office-Gas 002-1006-51210 129.17
ATMOS ENERGY 4037099191 1/25 01/23/2025 Library-Gas 034-1125-51210 92.49
Vendor 00245 - ATMOS ENERGY Total: 796.88
Vendor: 00324 - BEN E KEITH DFW
BEN E KEMH DFW 13155846 01/23/2025 Custodial Supplies 002-1109-51135 254.44
BEN E KEITH DFW 13155846 01/23/2025 Prisoner Food 002-1109-54310 1,646.98
BEN E KEITH DFW 13199308 01/23/2025 Jail Custodial Supplies 002-1109-51135 113.12
BEN E KEITH DFW 13203353 01/23/2025 Custodial Supplies 002-1109-51135 330.79
BEN E KEITH DFW 13203353 01/23/2025 prisoner food 002-1109-54310 1,688.91
BEN E KEITH DFW 13219822 01/23/2025 Custodial Supplies 002-1109-51135 143.08
BEN E KEITH DFW 13219822 01/23/2025 prisoner food 002-1108-54310 1,808.70
BEN E KEITH DFW 13221281 01/23/2025 Jail-Spray bottles for cleaning  002-1109-51135 17.90
Vendor 00324 - BEN E KEITH DFW Total: 6,003.92
Vendor: 00432 - BRODART CO
BRODART CO B6920095 01/23/2025 Library - material 034-1125-51440 101.69
BRODART CO B6920096 01/23/2025 Library - material 034-1125-51440 17.04
Vendor 00432 - BRODART CO Total: 118.73
Vendor: 24549 - CAPEX CONSULTING GROUP
CAPEX CONSULTING GROUP 2 01/23/2025 PROF SVCS--PROJ DEV & IMPL  002-1001-53110 7,500.00
Vendor 24549 - CAPEX CONSULTING GROUP Total: 7,500.00
Vendor: 24522 - CD'S PARTS LLC
CD'S PARTS LLC 4373 01/23/2025 R&B-110 LED LIGHT BAR 4421 010-1150-52225 95.00
Vendor 24522 - CD'S PARTS LLC Total: 95,00
Vendor: 00627 - CINTAS CORPORATION #495
CINTAS CORPORATION #495 4214680631 01/23/2025 R&B- UNIFORMS TK42168063 010-1150-51315 304.66
CINTAS CORPORATION #495 4215444505 0172372025 R&B- UNIFORMS TK42154445 010-1150-51315 282.46
CINTAS CORPORATION #495 4216138139 01/23/2025 R&B- UNIFORMS TK42161381 010-1150-51315 305.32
CINTAS CORPORATION #495 4216952818 01/23/2025 R&B- UNIFORMS TK42169528 010-1150-51315 305.32
Vendor 00627 - CINTAS CORPORATION #495 Total: 1,192.76
Vendor: 00626 - CINTAS CORPORATION
CINTAS CORPORATION 5247583005 01/23/2025 R&B- MEDICAL SUPPLIES 010-1150-51165 83.80
Vendor 00626 - CINTAS CORPORATION Total: 83.80
Vendor: 00638 - CITV OF EMORY
CITY OF EMORY Acct 108 1/25 01/23/2025 CLARK BLDG WATER 002-1006-51220 58.32
CITY OF EMORY Acct 111 1/25 01/23/2025 SHRF/JAIL WATER 002-1108-51220 304.54
CITY OF EMORY Acct 111 1/25 01/23/2025 SHRF/JAIL WATER 002-1110-51220 304.54
CITY OF EMORY Acct 761 1/25 01/23/2025 AGRILIFE WATER 002-1010-51220 353.15
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1085-51220 9,52
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1114-51220 712
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG. WATER 002-1115-51220 7.12
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1116-51220 7.12
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1121-51220 7.12
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1122-51220 7.12
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1123-51220 7.12
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 1/25 01/23/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1124-51220 7.12
CITY OF EMORY Acct 781 1/25 01/23/2025 CHILD ADVOCACY WATER 002-1006-51220 111.45
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 Annex 01/23/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1002-51220 37.60
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 Annex 01/23/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1003-51220 37.60
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 Annex 01/23/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1006-51220 37.60
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 Annex 01/23/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1007-51220 37.60
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 Annex 01/23/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1030-51220 56.43
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 Annex 01/23/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1060-51220 56.41
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 Annex 01/23/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1065-51220 56.41